billion dated subordinated

debt in January, 2014

 Placement of GBP 750

million subordinated notes in

January, 2014

 Senior debt

 Reimbursement of GBP 673

million in December, 2014

Changes in 2014

STABLE DEBT GEARING AT 24%

24%

9.9x

FY14

7.8

2.4

-5.7

9.1

FY13

-4.0

1.6

6.8

7.8

12.3 13.5

A+
positive

Aa3
stable

AA-
stable

as of 15/10/2014

as of 09/05/2014

as of 04/11/2014

Net debt Debt ratios

Ratings

All notes are on page A50 of this document

A43 | Full Year 2014 Earnings | Presentation | February 25, 2015

Required capital

Available capital

FY14

27.1

54.4

FY13

24.7

50.8

Economic Solvency

ratio
206% 201%

Business

growth, forex

& other

201%

FY14 Market impact

+5pts
-25pts

Dividend

-9pts

FY14 Operating

return

+24pts

FY13

206%

a. The Economic Solvency ratio is based on AXA’s internal model calibrated based on adverse 1/200 years shock and assuming US equivalence. AXA’s internal model will be subject to a

comprehensive review and approval process conducted by ACPR over the coming months as part of the implementation process around Solvency II which is scheduled to take effect

January 1, 2016

b. Net of liquidity premium as defined in QIS 5

In Euro billion

ECONOMIC SOLVENCY

Economic Solvency ratioa Key sensitivities

Economic Solvency ratio roll-forward

Market impact

• Of which -21pts impact

from lower interest rates

Interest rate +100 bps

Ratio as of Dec 31, 2014

199% Corporate spreadsb +75bps

210%

206% Equity markets +25%

Equity markets -25% 196%

201%

Interest rate -100 bps 184%

A44 | Full Year 2014 Earnings | Presentation | February 25, 2015

STRONG INCREASE IN GROUP OPERATING FREE CASH FLOW

AND REMITTANCE RATIO

Remittance ratio

In Euro billion

75% 86%

FY14 FY13

4.7

5.5

3.9

5.2

Cash remitted from entities1

Operating Free Cash Flows

Changes are on a comparable basis

+9% +21% FY14 vs. FY13

growth

All notes are on page A50 of this document

Of which Euro

0.7 billion

repayment of US

loan in the form

of cash up-

streamed to AXA

SA

73% excluding

repayment of US

loan

A45 | Full Year 2014 Earnings | Presentation | February 25, 2015

Life & Savings Operating Free Cash Flows

Life & Savings Internal Rate of Return

Stable IRR mainly driven by:

Improved business mix

Lower unit costs

Lower management expectations

for future economic conditions

(updated in February 2015 post

ECB and SNB decisions)

0pt

FY14

14.2%

FY13

14.2%

FY12

[…]

UK & Ireland 202 234 +15% +12%

Asia 58 61 +4% +6%

Direct 85 124 +47% +45%

International Insurance 202 208 +3% +2%

Asset Management 400 403 +1% 0%

AB 185 193 +4% +5%

AXA IM 216 211 -2% -4%

Banking 78 106 +36% +36%

Holdings & other -851 -947 -11% -11%

Total 4,728 5,060 +7% +8%

In Euro million

Underlying Earnings

FY13 FY14
Change on

a reported

basis

Change at

constant

Forex

na na

B12 | Full Year 2014 Earnings | Appendices | February 25, 2015

FY14 KEY SENSITIVITIES

1. Consists of gains/losses on derivatives and forex economic hedges not eligible for hedge accounting under IAS 39, as well as the change in fair value of assets accounted for as fair

value option

2. Forex sensitivities vs. rates as of December 31, 2014. Provided for shareholders equity only, including hedging. “+10%” refers to a weakening of the currency against the Euro. “-

10%” refers to a strengthening.

Balance Sheet

In Euro billion

P&L

Impairments net of

hedges through

Adjusted Earnings

Change
1
 in fair value

and Forex through

Net Income

Total impact in Net

Income (incl. Impact

through Adjusted

Earnings)

Net unrealized capital

gains through

Shareholders' Equity

-25% -0.5 -0.1 -0.6 -1.4

+25% 0.0 +0.2 +0.2 +1.8

-100 bps +0.6 +0.6 +7.1

+100 bps -0.5 -0.5 -7.4

-75 bps +0.3 +0.3 +1.5

+75 bps -0.2 -0.2 -1.5

Equities

Interest rates

Corporate
spreads

Life & Savings

B14 | Full Year 2014 Earnings | Appendices | February 25, 2015

LIFE & SAVINGS

REVENUES, NEW BUSINESS VOLUMES AND PROFITABILITY

UNDERLYING EARNINGS MARGIN ANALYSIS

UNDERLYING EARNINGS MARGIN ANALYSIS BY BUSINESS

FOCUS ON THE US

1

2

3

4

Page B15

Page B16

Page B22

Page B28

B15 | Full Year 2014 Earnings | Appendices | February 25, 2015

L&S | Revenues and net inflows

In Euro billion

Total: Euro 55.3 billion

6.4

6.1

15.6

0.6

11.5

15.1

FY14 L&S revenues by region

[…]

• Average G/A reserves: Euro 11 billion

• Emphasizing hybrid products and

Protection businesses

Yield  on total L&S

asset base

0.8%

3.9%

0.0%

2.4%

40bps

3.4% 3.8%

120bps

1.8%
3.0%

FY14

110bps

1.7%

2.8%

FY14

FY14

120bps

2.0%
3.2%

1.7%

60bps

1.1%

FY14

Germany

• Average G/A reserves: Euro 57 billion

• Asset portfolio well diversified with long

investment horizon (average duration of

9 years) and with limited reinvestments

in Bunds
FY14 FY14

France

• Average G/A reserves: Euro 100 billion

• G/A Savings new business sales with

long term guarantees stopped in 1998

FY14

Switzerland
• Average G/A reserves: Euro 50 billion

• Protection components making products

very profitable

FY14 FY14

100bps

2.5%
1.5% 1.0%

130bps

2.3%

FY14

310bps 240bps

New business Inforce

B60 | Full Year 2014 Earnings | Appendices | February 25, 2015

SOLVENCY I

Underlying

Earnings

266% -15pts

URGL

+49pts

FY14

+20pts

FX & other

221%

-10pts

FY13 Dividend

paid in 2015

188%
233%

FY11 FY12 FY10

182%

Solvency I ratio

Solvency I – Available and

Required capital

Solvency I

ratio

67

52

2524

FY14 FY13

221% 266%

Required capital

Available capital

Solvency I ratio - Sensitivities

Equity markets -25%

Corporate spreads +75bps 254%

255%

Equity markets +25% 281%

Interest rate -100 bps 319%

Interest rate +100 bps 209%

Ratio as of Dec 31, 2014 266%

On fixed income assets, the combination of sensitivity impacts from interest rates

increase and widening corporate spreads is capped at -86pts of solvency

4

In Euro billion

B61 | Full Year 2014 Earnings | Appendices | February 25, 2015

SOLVENCY I AFR RECONCILIATION TO SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY

68

Other4

67 FY14 Available capital

+10

Pension benefit +4

Real estate3 +9

Locally admitted assets +2

Admitted subordinated debt2 +4

Intangibles -27

FY14 shareholders’ equity 100%

-2 Dividend to be paid in 2015

1. AXA is not a financial conglomerate but its solvency margin is nevertheless reduced by the amount of its equity interests in credit institutions, investment companies or financial